

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH :: AT AMARAVATHI
MAIN CASE: C.R.P.No. 629 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
01.	27.02.2026	<u>DR, J</u> Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondents by RPAD/Courier and file proof of service in the Registry. Considering the observations made by the Hon'ble Apex Court in <i>Union of India v. Ibrahim Uddin and another</i>¹ that the Hon'ble Apex Court has considered the identical issue in Para No.41, it is observed that if any application for taking additional evidence on record at an appellate stage, even if it is filed during the pendency of the appeal, it is to be heard at the time of final hearing of the appeal of the appeal at a stage when after appreciating the evidence on record, but, surprisingly, here the Court below has rejected the application pending the appeal, which is contrary to the above observations. Considering the same, there shall be a stay of all further proceedings in A.S.No.55 of 2015 on the file of learned III Additional District Judge, Bhimavaram, West Godavari District, for a period of eight (08) weeks. List the matter after four weeks.	Contd...

¹ Civil Appeal No.1374 of 2008

In the meanwhile, Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to respondents by RPAD/Courier and file proof of service in the Registry

M K K

DR, J

