

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D.RAMESH

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 629 OF 2026



Between:

1. Bokka Peda Manikyam (Died).
2. Guduri Jayalakshmi, W/o.Gerataiah, Aged about 73 years, R/o.Mallavaram, Narasapurann Mandala, West Godavari District.
3. Guttula Satyavathi, W/o Ranga Rao, Aged about 70 years, R/o.H.No.5-27-104/5, Subhas Chandra Nagar, IDA. Gajularamavaram Road, Jeedimetia, Hyderabad. Telangana State.
4. Patti Parvati (Died).
5. Bokka Venkata Rao, S/o B.Veeraswamy, Aged about 60 years, R/o Opp G.R.K Hospital 6th ward, Bokkavanipalem, Bhimavaram, West Godavari District.

Petitioners/Petitioners No.1 to 4 & 6/Appellants No.1 to 4 & 6

AND

1. Guttula Ganga Ratnam, W/o Parraju, Aged about 45 years, R/o Chekkavari Street, Near Town Railway Station, Bhimavaram, West Godavari District.
2. Kudipudi Manikyam, W/o.Subba Rao, Aged about 75 years, R/o Bhagya Tools, Shop No.8-39, Road No.3, Gowtham Nagar, Old Airport Road, Secunderabad, Telangana State.
3. Bokka Satyanarayana @ Satteppa, S/o.B.Veeraswamy, Aged about 66 years, R/o Balagnur Post, Narayananagar Camp, Rayachur, Karnataka.

Respondents/Respondents/Respondents

(3rd respondent is not necessary to this petition)

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to allow the C.R.P by setting aside the Order dated. 13-01-2026 in I.A No.342 of 2025 in A.S No.55 of 2015, on the file of the III Additional District Judge, Bhimavaram, West Godavari District

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in A.S No,55 of 2015, on the file of III Additional District Judge, Bhimavaram, West Godavari District, Pending disposal of CRP 629 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition, coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 27.02.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri.SATTI NAGENDRA REDDY Advocate for the Petitioners, and the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Interim order granted earlier is extended for a period of eight (08) weeks.

List the matter after Summer Vacation, 2026.

SD/-K.V.RAGHAVULU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY/


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The III Additional District Judge, Bhimavaram, West Godavari District
2. One CC to SRI. SATTI NAGENDRA REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

DR,J

DATED:24/04/2026

LIST THE MATTER AFTER SUMMER VACATION, 2026

ORDER

CRP.No.629 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

